In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3} of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

&

Companies House

SATURDAY

MR

21/07/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

1 |

Company details

comparymber [0 [8 [ 18 [7[4[6[4 e ke
Company name in full | 08187464 Limited (Formerly AG Paving Limited) bold black capitals.
|
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Catherine
Sumame Lee-Baggaley
I Liquidator's address
Building namelnumberl 1st Floor
Street | Consort House
Post town Waterdale
County/Region | Doncaster
Postcode D[N+ [a[H[RT
Country
ﬂ Liquidator's name®
Full forename(s) lan Michael .g‘s:“ﬂ:i'sm‘z tell us about
Sumame Rose another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address ®
Building namelnumber! 1st Floar ®0ther liquidator
Street | Consort House :}rsreot;:: mm;? el o
Post town Waterdale
County/Region f Doncaster
aas [0 N[ 1] [3[ AR
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Signauwre

Signature date FT E Ivb_lmr_ E W IT FB_

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

me Edita Vysniauskaite

EWhere to send

Company name

Silke & Co Limited

1st Floor

| Consort House

|

lPostwwn

Waterdale
l " Doncaster

F_hfffrrrrf

|ox

| 01302 342875
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




08187464 Limited (Formerly AG Paving Limited)

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 25 March 2014 To 12 July 2018

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Overdrawn Director's Loan Account 3,919.00
Uncertain Bock debts NIL
Goodwill 1,200.00
8,245.24 Cash at bank 8,255.26
. 13,374.26
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 584
5.84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs 3,096.56
Specific bond 100.00
Preparation of Statement of affairs 5,000.00
Liguidator's fees 3,883.54
Legal fees 1,300.00
""" {13,380.10)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(19,437.07) Trade & expense NIL
(1,200.00) Director's Loan Account NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary shareholders NiL
- NIL
(12,392.83) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 18 July 2018 09:34



08187464 Limited (Formerly AG Paving lelted)
(In Liquidation)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address

C/o The Offices of Silke & Co Ltd1st Floor
Consort House

Waterdale

Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Registered Number
08187464

Appointment Details

First Partner - Catherine Lee-Baggaley

1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR
Appointment Date - 25/03/2014

Second Partner - lan Michael Rose
1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR
Appointment Date - 25/03/2014

Changes to Office Holders
None

Additional Information

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds : E = Equalising

Dividend Type Date Admitted Number Paid ping
No Dividends Paid
Unrealisable Assets
None
Details of Basis of Remuneration
Time Costs
Statement of Remuneration / Expenses
For period 25/03/2014 to 19/07/2018
Accrued

Incurred In Period Accrued Total
Account In Period For Last Period In Period In Period
Petitioners Costs 3,096.56 0.00 ¢.00 3,096.56
Specific bond 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Preparation of Statement of affairs 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
Liquidator's fees 3,883.54 0.00 0.00 3,883.54
Page 10f 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 18 July 2018 09:34



08187464 Limited (Formerly AG Paving Limited)
(In Liquidation) , .
Statement of Remuneration / Expenses

For period 25/03/2014 to 19/07/2018

Accrued
Incurred in Period Accrued Total
Account In Period For Last Period In Period In Period
Legal fees 1,300.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00
13,380.10 0.00 0.00 13,380.10

Statement on Fee / Expenses Estimates

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 18 July 2018 09:34



el ...
SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342086
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS OurRef.  AJSEC/CLBIMR/EV/S31
Date: 22 May 2018

When caling please ask for; Edila

Vysniauskaite
Email: edita.vysniauskaite@silkeandco.co.uk
Dear Sir/fMadam

(8187464 LIMITED (FORMERLY AG PAVING LIMITED) - IN LIQUIDATION

This is the Joint Liquidators final report. The purpose of this report is to detail our acts and dealings
as Joint Liguidators and should be read in conjunction with the report of the initial meeting of
creditors and subsequent annual reports.

1. BACKGROUND

lan Michael Rose and myself were appointed Joint Liquidators on 25 March 2014 following
meetings of the members and creditors of the Company.

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

We attach an accourt of receipts and paymenis for the final period and cumudatively for the whole
period of the liquidation.

3. ASSET REALISATIONS
Assets

The asset of the Company, being goodwill, had an uncertain book valus and estimated to realise
value in the Siatament of Aflairs. An offer was received from the direcior, Mr Andrew Gambaim, on
25 March 2014, for the sum of £1,200.00, which was accepied by the Joint Liquidaiors’. The
goodwill of the Company has been paid for in full

Book debts

The book debts had a book vatue of £22,000.00 and had an uncertain estimated to realise value in
the Statement of Affairs. The Joint Liquidators pursued the debts with Jitte success. One of the
debtors entered into Administration, which resulted in no dividend being payable to unsecured
creditors, and the second deblor provided sufficient evidence to show they had repaid thelr dett
prior to the liquidation. On this basis, no realisations were made.

Other Assets
An amount of £8,255.26 has been received, being the cash at bank at the date of kquidation.

During the Joint Liquidators investigations, it ranspired that there was an overdrawn Direciors Loan
Account (‘DLA"), which was owed by the director, Mr Andrew Gamham, in the sum of £3,918.00.
Payment has been received i full.

lan Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are Insotvency Praclitioners Rcensed to act by the insolvency Practitioners Association
Karen Tracy Potts is an Insolvency Praclitioner licensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chanered Certified Accountants
Silke & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



el ...
SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

4. UNREALISED ASSETS
There were no unrealised assets, only those mentioned above.

5. INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Joint Ligquidators carried out an initial review of the Company’s
affairs in the period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations
from the director by means of a questionnaire; making enquiries of the Company’s
accountants; reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and examining the
Company's bank statements, accounts and other records.

The director provided the books and records of the Company. A completed director's questionnaire
was not received despite the Joint Liquidators requests.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory

duties when submitting their confidentiaf report on the conduct of the director to the Insolvency
Service.

This work was carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there were
any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company.

This assessment revealed matiers that the Joint Liquidators considered merited further
investigation with the Company bank account statements highlighting transactions which required
further clarification. The Joint Liquidators wrote lo the director of the Company, Mr Andrew
Garnham, and the Company’s accountant requesting their comments in respect of the queried
transactions, along wikh documantation t0 support same. A rmesponse was recsived from the
socountant on 23 January 2016, which answered the gueries raised.

The investigations depariment reconciied the overdrawn DLA, and it was diacovered that the sum
of £3,919.00 was owed o the Company. This has been repakd in ufl.

As no further matiers for investigations have arisen, the Joint Liquidators have conciuded their
investigations.

6. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditors

The Company has not granted any charges cver its assels.
Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors in the liquidation.
Unsecured Creditors |

No ordinary unsecured claims have been received to date. The director's Statement of Affairs
estimated unsecured claims of £20,637.07.

lan Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are Insolvency Practitioners licensed to act by the nsolvency Pracitioners Association
Karen Tracy Polts is an Insolvency Practitioner licensed i the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
Silke & Co Limited is reglstered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1% Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



el ..
SILKE & CO LTD

1* Figor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

A Statement of Affairs fee of £5,000.00 was approved at the initial meeting of creditors held on 25
March 2014 which has been drawn by us, as Joint Liquidators.

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration stated in the Receipts and Payments account is based on
hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the Bquidation and
was approved at the initial meeting of creditors held on 25 March 2014.

In the cumrent period the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £1,130.00 representing 6.15
hours at an average hourly charge-out rate of £183.74, Total time spent to date on this assignment
amounts to 102.89 hours at an average composite rate of £189.52 per hour resulting in fotal time
costs to date of £19,499.75. Joint Liquidators' fees of £3,883.54 plus VAT have been drawn leaving
autstanding time costs of £15,616.2 1, which will be written off.

Disbursements of £1,287.40 have been allocated to the case up to the anniversary of which
£610.00 has been drawn leaving unbilled disbursements of £677.40 which will be written off.

The following further information as regards time cosls is enclosed:

O Sike and Co Ltd policy for re-charging expenses
a Sike and Co Lid charge-out rates

Al other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as to
the payment of costs and expenses in the iquidation, details of which can be found below.

Other Professional Costs
The sum of £3,096.56 was paid o Hays Speciaiist Recruitment in respect of petition costs.

As previously reported the Company was disscived and reinstated on to the Company register. As
& result of this, legal fees in the sum of £1,300.00 were paid 1o Foreman & Co Solicitors.

8. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor mey, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (inciuding the creditor in question) reciuest futher details of the Joint
Liqadator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this repoit. Any secured
creditor mey request the same detalls in the same time lmit.

An unsecwed creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors {including the creditor in question), apply o court o cha¥enge the amount
and/or basis of the Joint Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incumed, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
applicaticn 1o court within the same time Rmit.

A Creditors’ Guide 1o Liquidators’ Fees can be found on our website or on the portal which includes
creditors’ rights to further information and 1o challenge.

lan Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are Insotvency Practitioners licensed to act by the Insolvency Practitionars Assaciation
Karen Tracy Polts s an Insoivency Prachitioner licensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
Silke & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registered number 068402570
whase registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



el ..
SILKE& COLTD

1 Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www._silkeandco.co.uk

9. EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR
TERRITORIAL)

The Company's centre of main interest was in the UK and therefore it is considered that the EC
Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as detailed in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation.

10. CONCLUSION

There are no other outstanding matters and the affairs of the Company have been fufly wound up.

Should any assets come to light following the closure of this case, Sike & Co Ltd reserve the right
to offset any realisations against the unpaid time costs and disbursements.

Should any creditor require further explanation of matters contained within this final report please
contact Edita Vysniauskaite.

Yours faithfully
Cathﬁneﬁg%%aley
Joint Liquidator

Enc

lan Michae! Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are Insolvency Practitioners licensed to act by the nsolvency Practitioners Association
Karen Tracy Polls is an Insolvency Practitioner licensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Charlered Cerlified Accountants
Sike & Co Limited i8 registered in England and Wales under regislered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncasler South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



08187464 Limited (Formerly AG Paving Limited)
{In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 25/03/2018 From 25/03/2014
of affairs To 22/05/2018 To 22/05/2018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Overdrawn Director's Loan Account 0.00 3,919.00
Book debts Uncertain 0.00 0.00
Goodwill 0.00 1,200.00
Cash at bank 8,245.24 0.00 8,255.26
Bank interest, gross 0.00 5.84
0.00 13,380.10
PAYMENTS
Petitioners Costs 0.00 3,096.56
Specific bond 0.00 100.00
Preparation of Statement of affairs 0.00 5,000.00
Liguidator's fees 0.00 3,883.54
Legal fees 0.00 1,300.00
Trade & expense (19,437.07) 0.00 0.00
Director's Loan Account {1,200.00) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary shareholders {1.00) 0.00 0.00
0.00 13,380.10
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Estate Account 1,176.70 0.00
VAT Receivable / {Payable) (1.176.70) 0.00
0.00 0.00
Page 1 of 1 {PS 50L Ver. 5.04 15 May 2018 08:31



£€'80 810 ABN G1

84-E0-G1 UOISIan

Z 4o | abeg

paweLD S69 18161

00'0

vlest 00°0SH'L S5E9 uso (114 e S0 EiNOH |Ri0L
bLERE 00°0EL'E SE9 950 s 000 5 A aui] sAnINpodd
[T4:: 0 05°LE6 0E's oG 05y 00'C oy o eapndwes g Lonels ' IYIS-ES
Q000+ ooy v or'o oo 00'¢ 000 SUONNAUIFIC 'R SIONP6ID . 0AHT-HD
95602 05'2Z8 5¥'0 0Lo g0 000 <00 BULUE| B LONEASILIIDY * NINTY-JY
(3) ogey Heig poddng S[BUQ|SSI0Id

Aunoy abeseay (3) 350D awyy SINOH 1o} g s)esissy JOJULS oo sobieuen Jauped UDQIAS HIOM, 10 UCRRILIESE|D

150d :@po3 pafoig
8102/50/2Z ‘01 2102/€0/57 ‘Wold

(pepwn] Buine Oy AlJeLLIod) PaIWIT ¥O¥/81L80 - D3GIY

Arewiwing 1s0) R swl] 6dIS palejeq - Anug swiy



22’80 9102 e St QL-C0-GL HOISION ¢ 10 | abey
- 200 powre|D 533 ejoL
257881 SLBEP'6) 63701 0¥ [t 09°tT [1[13 4 SMoH mel
Z5631 S1'66P'6h BEE0L 60¥Z 0z'ls 09°eZ 112 awil sapanpoldg
[-18 05'£26'7 0+'S2 oLe 0¥'El oo 9L souRdwog g Ainels 11505
LERL SlgaL'T SPlL 00T SL'6 000 0t0 suoRNGUIuCs1essY SB1EUD Bunesid . DL14-vY
L0861 STRE'S 06’42 S8 oo'gl ore <810 suoneBiiseAt) - ANI-NI
00004 00'0vZ or'e ore on'0 0o0 000 SUOHNOUISH]) 3 SICHPRID) - 0IUD-HD
g1'tel GZ'1£9'9 pO'SE YoElL s90l 0s oL T Bunweld § UoBJISIUILIDY | NIWY-dY
(3) a1y feig voddng SIRUOISSaAYAI
Aynoy ebeseay (3) 180D ey, S/NOY [eja) ' SpSISSY ONBS JONG sabieuey seupeg UORIUNS HIOM 0 LOIBOYIsSE|D

1504 '#po9 wsoid
210Z/60/2Z ‘0l

{(Panwi Bulred Oy Auduno} paywi roarigLe0 - DAY

Arewwing 109 B awil 6dIS PaEIdq - Anug s}



2£:80 8102 AeW 51 BL-E0-G ] UDISIaN ¢ jo z sbeg
se Bunug Bunulg pue xed SLOZVOIEE
&0 39v150d -ebeised GLOZIBAILE
Z50 39v1s0d ‘sbesog quezLLaL
8.0 39v1S0d eBeIsed SLOZISZ0
& 39V150d 26ems0g , SL0ZHOISH
250 3OVISOd #beisod QNLOWSWET
60 3OV1S0d ebmsog ACTOILE
e 39v180d B6ersog aL0Ziv0ML
g0 39v150d ‘eesod aLozvoi|
860 39v150d ‘ebewsad S4CT/EDN0R
60 39OY150d -eleisod 2L0Z/E0/PZ
0 39vIS0d #esed 9102R0/9L
8L0 39v1S0d ‘abejsod 950Z/E0/30
2540 FOV1S0d sbEIsod SLOZLIGE
oL IoVISOd ebesad QLOZ/L0L
o5l ONUNIY Bunund pue xes QLTI
ook 58x83 LU PUE XEd YLOZIEOIST
os¥ Buluug Bunuud pug xe PLOZ/SIE
00/ Buisueapy (BUISILEARY YLCTIE0/SE
6E0 39v150d ebeisog SLOZIL0N0
50 3OVLI50d oBmsog SLOZISOEE
St 30v.160d #hsod SLOZVORT
0C'008 {07 @ UBWRIC) 589} [EBET "SIS0D 2687 FLOZIFOrLE
0008 Buipuog Guipuog Y0008
soce Bupuog Buipuog vLOZPOI0E
aovel Buisyiaapy BuisiaApy ¥1OZIPOIE0
[+}:4r4 Moy TINY SHDIRaS Aupdwold PLOZIEOISE
TLZEL jaway e Buesw o abeewy ebean PLOZ/ECISZ
050 I9V150d obesed PLOZIZLLL
050 30VISQd ebersed FLOZILLIOT
so'L 39v.1SQd efescd FLOZILLLL
i4£0 JoV1S0d @bewoyd PLOZ/DLIBZ
S0 39vIS0d abeisod FLOZIOML0
6¢'0 3I9VIS0d bmsod PLOZ/OL/LO
kL0 JOVLS0d ‘abeised PLOTIBOSE
v 0 39YLS0d 8beisod FLOZ/BOIEL
6P0 39VISOd 962is0y pLOZ/0/0L
$r0 J9V1S0d ebmsod PLOZISWEZ
670 J9VIS0d dbeisod VIOTSOZ0
660 VLS04 'sbeIsog #10ZG0IE0
oo IDViS0d abesod PLOZA0/BY
1] 1OY.1S0d abeisod rLOTA0I0L
e Bunud Bunuud pue x4 pLOZELT
£L0 JowLS0d =belsod pLOERNSE
f4-3) 3OV1304 BbEIsod YLOZIG LT
FLyA 49V.L1S0d ebemsog vLOZ/E0ILE
05k saxeq Bunuid pue xeg FLOTEQILE
000zt uOIDANRAY UOLIIPBY BN PLOTEIZE
00052 see [eBa wiwos e ?LOZTIEOISE
6454 UK wooy Bunsepy BUH Wooy pLOZENIST
unouny asodung pue 3dAL apeQ UORYESURI |

958.1aU1 LE 58y EISesEE Aug 40 LY SIY JO JPIOY 2340 Y1 Ysim Ul Aued o} 40 uuY SsaRIol 33140 au) al e|qeied 1o pied SUNDWE SO0

8102/50/22 °L
1504 @ped weloig
(panwi Butaeg Oy AJSULO ) PIILUIT ¥OFL8480 - OISV

sjuswasingsiqg gz Asobajed
Kewwng 1509 g awiy 6dIS - Ajuz awi]



Z€:80 8102 Aepy gt 21-€0-G] UOIIOA ¢ jo ¢ abed
OFL8E') =ey
S8T ONILNIdd Sunuug pue xe4 BLOZPUISE
ey4 A9YLS0d ‘ale1sod BLAZOSE
SLBL $IDUYHI JuvaMLA0S seluto ssemiog BLOZ/EQIOE
&0 ONILNIYd Buiuug pue x24 BLOZIEOH|
£k ISVISOd abeisey BLOZEOML
LAY IOW1S04 'sbersoy 2L0ZX0IBT
Sigl sab.eyn seayos safeus sieagjos LLOZ2VTE
205 sabireyn Japlo4 ARuoyes vLOZE0ISE
Srel safileyo esemyos sabieys ssemycs £10Z/60/0E
5Bk safieys auemyog sebieys sibmijcg £L0ZV0ILO
wo 30VLS0d ebeisoy A10T1L0/8E
080 3OVIS0d ebejsog LLozsalst
gsi'8k saBeyo aremyos sebseys aueay0s LLOZICOILE
150 JOV1S04 Bheisoy A0ZA0RT
QT J9VIS0d ebeisog LHOZIFOEL
05" ONILNIEG Bunuiig pue xey LLOZTHFDEL
N ssoding pue adA | 8)B(] UCHIESURI)

S3400Up LR SEY S1RID0SSE AU JO WY Sl JO JOPIOY 3DU40 S UDium Ui ALed 0} 10 Uy SIApIOY 99050 1 63 2jaried 16 pied sunolre BG

810Z/SHET ©OL
150d 3pod walold

{panwr Buned oy AJaLLOLS) PINWIT ¥IF/BLET - SISIY
sjuawesingsiq z AMobeje)
fewwng )s09 g aw] 6dIS - Anu3g swi]



NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name; 08187464 Limited (Formerly AG Paving Limited) - In Liguidaticn
("the Company")
Company Number: 08187464

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (Engiand & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules"). tis delivered by the Joint Liquidators of the Company, Catherine Lee-Baggaley and
lan Michael Rose, of Silke & Co Ltd, 1* Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN'1
3HR, whe were appointed by the members and creditors of the Company.

The Joint Liguidators give notice that the Company's affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors have the right:

(i)
(i)
(iif)

()

To request information from the Joint Liguidators under Ruile 18.9 of the Rules;
To challenge the Joint Liguidators remuneration and expenses under Rule
18.34 of the Rules;

To object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing
before the end of the prescribed period to the Joint Liquidators, detailed below;
And

To object to the destruction of the books and records after 12 months of the
dissolution of the company by giving notice in writing before the end of the
prescribed pericd to:

Catherine Lee-Baggaley and tan Michael Rose
Joint Liquidators

Silke & Co Ltd

1% Floor Consort House

Waterdale

Doncaster

DN1 3HR

The prescribed period ends at the iater of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (ii) if
any request for information under Rule 18.18 of the Rules of any application to court under
that Rule or Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally

determined.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Act”) on delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether
any creditor has objected to release.

The Joint Liquidators will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as
vacating office unless any of the Company's creditors objected to release.

Relevant Extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.

Signed:

Catherine Lee-Baggatey
< laint Liguidator

Dated:

27 -5\8




RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request fo the office holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in a final report under rule 18.14:

» A secured creditor,;

» An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in guestion); or

» Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

(2} A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the

report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one creditor.

Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in a winding up made by a person mentioned in
paragraph (2) on the grounds that:

+« The remuneration charged by the cffice holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

e« The basis fixed for the office holders remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

e The expenses incurred by the office holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The foilowing may make such an application for one er more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable:

¢ A secured creditor; or
« An unsecured creditor with either

{i} The concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including that creditor}, or
(ii) The permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor must be made by no later than eight weeks after receipt
by the applicant of the final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.



SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements

Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
is referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tariff of charges.

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure. Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there is an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred is an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs,

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred.

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates:
s Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire is recharged to the
individual insclvency case at £150 per meeting.
s Car mileage is recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile.
» The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) is recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month.
Printing and photocopying is charged at 15p per sheet.
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet.
Postage is charged at the relevant prevailing rate.
IPS computer charge £6.25 per Month {maximum £200 per case),
Stationery charged at £5.00 per file.

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different ievels of staff are shown below:

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time is charged fo the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units.



